
 
Legislative Fiscal Office 1 Emergency Board – May 2016 
 

Legislative Fiscal Office 
 

900 Court St. NE, Rm. H-178 
Salem, OR  97301 

503-986-1828 

 

 

Ken Rocco 
Legislative Fiscal Officer 

 
Daron Hill 

Deputy Legislative Fiscal Officer 

 

Summary of Emergency Board Action 
 

May 2016 
 

 
The Legislative Emergency Board met on May 25, 2016 and considered an agenda of 62 items. The Emergency 
Board approved allocations from the general purpose Emergency Fund in response to eight separate requests, 
totaling $2.6 million. Another four requests were allocated funds from special purpose appropriations made to 
the Emergency Board that totaled $11.5 million. Additional details on these allocations are described below. 
After the Emergency Board actions, the balance in the general purpose Emergency Fund is $29.6 million. An 
additional $51.8 million remains in various special purpose appropriations, including $40 million for caseload 
costs or other unbudgeted expenses of the Oregon Health Authority and the Department of Human Services. 
Unused special purpose appropriations become available for any lawful use by the Emergency Board on 
December 1, 2016.  
 
The agenda included 17 items that requested additional 2015-17 biennium authority to spend Lottery Funds, 
Other Funds, and Federal Funds. The Emergency Board approved expenditure limitation increases of 
approximately $95,628 Lottery Funds, $55 million Other Funds (including $27.6 million for the Department of 
Transportation) and $4.8 million Federal Funds (including $2.5 million for the Department of Justice). The 
Emergency Board also authorized the establishment of 64 positions (33.1 FTE) and the extension of six 
currently existing positions through the end of the biennium (4.29 FTE).  
 
The agenda also included 15 agency reports which the Emergency Board acknowledged receiving. The 
Emergency Board heard 22 requests for the submission of federal grant applications (13 of which were on a 
consent agenda). The Emergency Board also deferred taking action on two requests for allocations from the 
Emergency Fund. 
 
The following is a summary of significant Emergency Board actions taken at the May 2016 meeting: 
 

UEDUCATION 
• Acknowledged receipt of a report by the 

Department of Education on the implementation 
of the mixed delivery preschool program. 

• Allocated $273,062 from the Emergency Fund to 
the Department of Education for grants to school 
districts to improve internet connectivity and 
access. 

• Acknowledged receipt of reports by the Higher 
Education Coordinating Commission on 2016-17 
academic year University tuition and mandatory 
fee increases for resident undergraduates and on 
the distribution of funding for Community College 
academic counselors. 

• Approved the submission of a federal grant 
application by the Department of Education for 

child care related implementation research and 
evaluation planning. 
 
UHUMAN SERVICES 

• Acknowledged receipt of a report by the 
Department of Human Services on program 
sustainability options and actions. 

• Acknowledged receipt of reports by the Oregon 
Health Authority on the Oregon Health Plan 1115 
waiver renewal for 2017-22 and on the Medicaid 
Management Information System and related 
systems and interfaces. 

• Approved the submission of federal grant 
applications by the Department of Human 
Services for the enhancement of adult protective 
services and for enhancing the state’s system for 



 
Legislative Fiscal Office 2 Emergency Board – May 2016 
 

providing information on and access to long term 
services and supports. 

• Approved the submission of federal grant 
applications by the Oregon Health Authority for 
epidemiology and laboratory capacity for 
infectious diseases, chronic disease and oral 
health, emerging infections, and prescription drug 
and opioid addiction/overdose prevention. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Board of Nursing by $244,452 for the 
establishment of two permanent positions (1.58 
FTE) and the reclassification of six other positions 
to address workload increases. 
 
UPUBLIC SAFETY and JUDICIAL BRANCH 

• Acknowledged receipt of a report by the 
Department of Corrections on female and male 
population trends and system bed capacity. 

• Allocated $3 million from a special purpose 
appropriation made to the Emergency Board to 
the Department of Corrections to continue 
activating minimum security prison beds at the 
Deer Ridge Correctional Institution, authorized 
the establishment of 33 positions (18.64 FTE), and 
indicated that remaining unfunded prison 
capacity needs would be addressed at a future 
Emergency Board meeting this interim or during 
the 2017 session. 

• Allocated $1 million from the Emergency Fund to 
the Department of Corrections and increased the 
agency’s Other Funds expenditure limitation by 
$100,000 to begin preparing the Oregon State 
Penitentiary-Minimum to house women 
offenders in the 2015-17 biennium. 

• Acknowledged receipt of a report by the 
Department of Justice on the Child Support 
Enforcement Automated System (CSEAS) and 
increased the Federal Funds expenditure 
limitation by $2,538,107 for the project to cover 
expenditures through October 2016. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Public Safety Standards 
and Training by $100,000 for additional training of 
911 tele-communicators and by $337,000 for 
crisis intervention training for first responders. 

• Approved the submission of a federal grant 
application by the Department of State Police for 
a grant in the amount of $9.4 million to replace 
the CrimeVue criminal history database and 
messaging system. 

• Allocated $2 million from a special purpose 

appropriation made to the Emergency Board for 
state and local government costs associated with 
the takeover of the Malheur National Wildlife 
Refuge in Harney County, allocated $73,053 from 
the Emergency Fund for the same purpose, and 
increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of State Police by $874,188 in 
order for the agency to receive reimbursement 
for its costs. The allocations were made to the 
Department of Administrative Services for 
distribution to eligible state and local government 
units. 

• Allocated $170,000 from the Emergency Fund to 
the Military Department for roof repairs at the 
Forest Grove and Kliever-Portland armories and 
directed the agency to use $500,000 of one-time 
General Fund savings available in the current 
budget to match the federal funding to complete 
the roof repairs. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Military Department by $256,000 and the 
Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the 
Military Department by $518,000 for the Oregon 
Youth Challenge Program. 

• Increased the Federal Funds expenditure 
limitation for the Military Department by 
$270,000 for the STARBASE Program. 

• Approved the submission of federal grant 
applications by the Criminal Justice Commission 
for the Justice Reinvestment program and by the 
Department of State Police for SAFE kit inventory, 
tracking, and reporting. 

• Acknowledged receipt of a report by the 
Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability on 
compensation plan changes. 

• Deferred taking action on a request by the Public 
Defense Services Commission to fund proposed 
salary increases. 
 
UNATURAL RESOURCES 

• Allocated $5,000 from the Emergency Fund for 
the Columbia River Gorge Commission to match 
the 2015-17 budget provided by the State of 
Washington for Commission operations as 
required by interstate compact. 

• Acknowledged receipt of a report by the 
Department of Geology and Mineral Industries on 
the progress of the tactical IT remediation plan, 
allocated $554,808 from the Emergency Fund for 
the plan, authorized the establishment of two 
positions (1.00 FTE), and increased the Other 



 
Legislative Fiscal Office 3 Emergency Board – May 2016 
 

Funds expenditure limitation for the Department 
by $64,754 for the Mined Land Reclamation and 
Regulation program. 

• Allocated $225,000 from the Emergency Fund for 
the Department of Environmental Quality to 
acquire metals and particulate monitoring 
equipment. 

• Allocated $2,176,549 from a special purpose 
appropriation made to the Emergency Board for 
fire severity resources to the Department of 
Forestry for the purchase of catastrophic fire 
insurance for the 2016 fire season. 

• Allocated $250,000 from the Emergency Fund for 
the Department of Forestry to augment and add 
to existing resources for the treatment of Sudden 
Oak Death. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Parks and Recreation Department by 
$615,500 for grants received from the Marine 
Board. 

• Increased the Federal Funds expenditure 
limitation for the Parks and Recreation 
Department by $29,214 to correct a technical 
error in personal services from the 2016 session. 

• Approved the submission of a federal grant 
application by the Parks and Recreation 
Department for purchase of land by the Southern 
Oregon Land Conservancy for habitat 
conservation. 

• Approved the submission of federal grant 
applications by the Department of Fish and 
Wildlife for the acquisition of a conservation 
easement on 1,751 acres near Ashland, by the 
Department of Environmental Quality for 
pollution prevention, and by the Department of 
Agriculture for Food Safety Modernization Act 
implementation. 
 
UECONOMIC and COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

• Acknowledged receipt of a report by the Oregon 
Business Development Department and the 
Higher Education Coordinating Commission on a 
business plan for the American Manufacturing 
Innovation District, increased the Other Funds 
expenditure limitation for the Oregon Business 
Development Department by $2,499,999 for the 
project, increased the Other Funds Capital 
Construction expenditure limitation for the Higher 
Education Coordinating Commission by 
$4,999,999 for the project, and increased the 
Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Higher 

Education Coordinating Commission by $70,000 
for the development of the Oregon 
Manufacturing Innovation Center. 

• Approved the submission of a federal grant 
application by the Oregon Department of 
Business Development for the State Trade 
Expansion Program and authorized the agency to 
submit future grants for the same program under 
certain specified conditions. 

• Approved the submission of two federal grant 
applications by the Housing and Community 
Services Department totaling $94.5 million under 
the Hardest Hit program to assist Oregonians at 
risk of experiencing mortgage foreclosure. 

• Approved the submission of a federal grant 
application by the Employment Department to 
support expansion and diversification of 
registered apprenticeship. 
 
UTRANSPORTATION 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Transportation by 
$16,966,375 for the Maintenance and Emergency 
Relief programs and by $10,732,666 for the Local 
Government program for costs associated with 
repairing highways due to 2015-16 winter storm 
damage. 

• Approved the submission of a federal grant 
application by the Department of Transportation 
in the amount of $75.7 million under the federal 
FASTLANE program for three interstate highway 
projects. 

• Approved the submission of federal grant 
applications by the Department of Transportation 
for bus facilities, positive train control, railroad 
best practices, utility solutions, and bridge and 
tunnel testing. 
 
UCONSUMER and BUSINESS SERVICES 

• Acknowledged receipt of a report by the 
Department of Consumer and Business Services 
on the Oregon Health Insurance Marketplace 
program and increased the Other Funds 
expenditure limitation for the Department by 
$558,617 to correct a double counted reduction 
from the 2016 session. 
 
UADMINISTRATION 

• Acknowledged receipt of a report by the Office of 
the Governor on its organizational structure and 
Key Performance Measures. 



 
Legislative Fiscal Office 4 Emergency Board – May 2016 
 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Administrative Services, 
Chief Human Resources Office by $6,520,731; 
authorized the establishment of 22 limited 
duration positions (9.17 FTE) and the extension of 
six existing limited duration positions through the 
end of the current biennium (4.29 FTE); and 
adjusted state agency budgets by allocating 
$4,292,256 from a special purpose appropriation 
made to the Emergency Board for Department of 
Administrative Services’ assessment increases, 
increased the Lottery Funds expenditure 
limitation of state agencies by $95,628, the Other 
Funds expenditure limitations by $3,357,479, and 
the Federal Funds expenditure limitations by 
$1,489,374 for assessment increases related to 
continuation of the Human Resources 
Information System project and other 
adjustments related to previously approved 
Department IT reorganization effects. 

• Established an Other Funds Capital Construction 
expenditure limitation in the amount of 
$2,336,040 for the Department of Administrative 
Services for a roof replacement at the 
Department of Environmental Quality and Public 
Health laboratory and established an Other Funds 
Capital Construction expenditure limitation in the 
amount of $4,000,000 for the Department of 
Administrative Services for tenant improvements 
at the 550 Building. 

• Acknowledged receipt of a report by the 
Department of Administrative Services on 
compensation plan changes. 

• Acknowledged receipt of a report by the 
Department of Administrative Services on 
uniform rent rates for the 2017-19 biennium and 
to recommend to the next Legislative Assembly 
that agency budgets include sufficient spending 
authority to cover the rent costs as required by 
ORS 276.390. 

• Increased the Other Funds expenditure limitation 
for the Department of Revenue by $379,481, 
authorized the establishment of five permanent 
positions (2.71 FTE), and authorized the 
movement of and existing manager position from 
limited duration to permanent status for the 
recreational marijuana tax cash management 
program. 

• Deferred taking action on a request by the 
Department of Revenue to allocate funds from 
the Emergency Fund for the Property Valuation 
System. 

• Acknowledged receipt of a report by the 
Department of Revenue on GenTax data 
availability for research purposes.

 
 



 
Legislative Fiscal Office 5 Emergency Board – May 2016 
 

Agency Emergency 
Requests Board Action

General Purpose Emergency Fund
Appropriation (after 2016 Session adjustments) 32,000,000 32,000,000
Allocations to date 

    Unallocated Balance 32,000,000 32,000,000

# May 2016 Requests - General Purpose
2 Public Defense Services Commission - Proposed Salary Increases (541,014) 0
6 Department of Education - School Fiber Optic Broadband (500,000) (273,062)

25 Military Department - Armory Roof Repair (670,000) (170,000)
28 Oregon State Police - Malheur National Wildlife Refuge Occupation Costs (see SPA Section below) (2,487,914) (73,053)
31 Department of Corrections - Deer Ridge Correctional Institution Male Capacity (see SPA Section below) (6,899,109) 0
32 Department of Corrections - Oregon State Penetentiary Minimum Women Capacity (10,569,266) (1,000,000)
38 Columbia River Gorge Commission - Operational Expense Washington Match (5,000) (5,000)
40 Department of Geology and Mineral Industries - Information Technology Remediation Plan (713,907) (554,808)
43 Department of Environmental Quality - Air Toxics Monitoring (225,000) (225,000)
44 Department of Forestry - Catastrophic Wildfire Insurance Policy (see SPA Section below) (2,176,549) 0
46 Department of Forestry - Sudden Oak Death Eradication (250,000) (250,000)
65 Department of Revenue - Property Valuation System Project (1,500,000) 0

Total Requests - General Purpose (26,537,759) (2,550,923)

General Purpose Unallocated Balance after 05/2016 5,462,241 29,449,077

Special Purpose Appropriations - Agency Specific (after 2016 Session actions) 63,255,445 63,255,445
Allocations/Transfers to Date

    Unallocated Balance 63,255,445 63,255,445

# May 2016 Requests - Special Purpose Appropriations - Agency Specific
28 Oregon State Police - Malheur National Wildlife Refuge Occupation Costs (see above) 0 (2,000,000)
31 Department of Corrections - Deer Ridge Correctional Institution Male Capacity (see above) 0 (3,000,000)
44 Department of Forestry - Catastrophic Wildfire Insurance Policy (see above) 0 (2,176,549)
61 Department of Administrative Services - Rates/Assessment Adjustments (4,292,784) (4,292,256)

Total Requests - Special Purpose - Agency Specific (4,292,784) (11,468,805)

Special Purpose - Agency Specific - Unallocated Balance after 05/2016 58,962,661 51,786,640

Emergency Fund Balance Summary

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


